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FOR 24/7 ONLINE PARTS REPLACEMENT

WARNING
To reduce the risk of serious injury or death, please read and follow 

these instructions.  Keep and refer to instructions as needed and 
pass along to any future owners of this item.

INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

parts.kidkraft.com parts.kidkraft.eu

TWO-PERSON ASSEMBLY TIME
ASSEMBLY 3 - 5 HOURS

WARNING. ONLY 
FOR OUTDOOR 
DOMESTIC USE  

 

OBSTACLE FREE SAFETY ZONE - 224" x  202" (569 cm x 512 cm)

CAPACITY - 6 Users Maximum, Ages 2 to 10.
RESIDENTIAL HOME USE ONLY. Not intended for public areas such as schools, churches, nurseries, day cares or parks.
We recommend to place the activity toy on a level surface at least 2m from any structure or obstruction such as a fence, 
garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.
Activity toys shall not be installed over concrete, asphalt or any other hard surface.
Please retain this information for future reference.

WARNING:
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Congratulations on purchasing a KidKraft 

product! Our items are made of high-quality, 

durable Cunninghamia Lanceolata wood from 

the cypress family. Lumber from these trees are 

known for their light weight and excellent 

strength. The porosity of this wood allows the 

moisture to absorb and evaporate in the fibers, 

resisting rot and bugs. Engineered for great play, 

our products also go through extensive testing for 

safety. Plus, our team has developed a series of 

proprietary methods for a simpler, more 

organized assembly. Less build time and more 

play time is our motto! However, during assembly 

if you have any questions or concerns, please 

reach out. Our Customer Service can help with 

missing parts, instructions or maintenance.
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Warnings and Safe Play Instructions

Instructions for Proper Maintenance

HARDWARE:
   Check metal parts for rust. If  found, 
sand and repaint using a non-lead
paint complying with 16 CFR 1303.

   Inspect and tighten all hardware. On 
wood assemblies DO NOT OVER-
TIGHTEN as to cause crushing and 
splintering of  wood.

   Check for sharp edges or protruding screw threads, add
washers if  required. 

WOOD PARTS:
   Check all wood members for deterioration, structural 
damage and splintering. Sand down splinters and replace 
deteriorated wood members. As with all wood, some 
checking and small cracks in grain is normal.

   Applying a water repellent or stain (water-based) on a
yearly basis is important maintenance to maintain 
maximum life and performance of  the product.

Check the following at the beginning of the play season:

Check twice a month during play season:
HARDWARE:

   Inspect for tightness. Must be �rmly against, but not crushing the wood. 
DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.  This will cause splintering of  wood.

   Check for sharp edges or protruding 
screw threads.  Add washers if  required.

Your KidKraft Play System is designed and constructed of  quality materials with your child’s safety in mind. As with 
all outdoor products used by children, it will weather and wear. To maximize the enjoyment, safety and life ofyour 
Playhouse, it is important that you, the owner, properly maintain it.

If you dispose of your playhouse: Please disassemble and dispose of  your unit so that it does not create any 
unreasonable hazards at the time it is discarded. Be sure to follow your local waste ordinances.

CONTINUOUS ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED. Most serious injuries and deaths on playground equipment have 
occurred while children were unsupervised! Our products are designed to meet mandatory and voluntary safety standards.
Complying with all warnings and recommendations in these instructions will reduce the risk of  serious or fatal injury to 
children using this play system. Go over the warnings and safe play instructions regularly with your children and make 
certain that they understand and follow them. Remember on-site adult supervision is required for children of  all ages. 

CHOKING HAZARD/SHARP EDGES & POINTS

 • NEVER allow children to wear loose �tting clothing, 

 • NEVER allow children to wear bike or sport helmets 
when using this playhouse.

TIP OVER HAZARD

DO NOT allow children to play on the playhouse until 
the assembly is complete.

PLACEMENT                                                          

 WARNING

Choose a level location for the equipment. This can 
reduce the likelihood of  the playhouse tipping over 
and loose-�ll surfacing materials washing away during 
heavy rains.

Adult assembly required. This product contains 
smallparts and parts with sharp edges and points. 
Keep parts away from children until fully assembled.

STRANGULATION HAZARD
 • NEVER allow children to play with ropes, 
clotheslines, pet leashes, cables, chains or cord-like 
items when using this playhouse or to attach these 
items to the playhouse.

ponchos, hoods, scarves, capes, necklaces, items with 
draw-strings, cords or ties when using this playhouse.

Failure to prohibit these items, even helmets with chin 
straps, increases the risk of  serious injury and death to 
children from entanglement and strangulation.

Place the toy on a level surface at least 2m from any 
structure or obstruction such as fences, garages, house, 
overhanging branches, laundry or electrical wires. 

   Dress children with well �tting and full foot enclosing
footwear. 

   Check for splintered, broken or cracked wood; missing,
loose, or sharp edged hardware. Replace, tighten and or 
sand smooth as required prior to playing. 

Replace defective parts in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions. 

 

  

   Do not permit climbing on equipment when it is wet.

  

 – Safe Play InstructionsWARNING

Do not permit rough play or use of  equipment in a 
manner for which it was not intended. Standing or 
climbing on or jumping from the roof.

Do not allow children to wear open toe or heel 
footwear like sandals, �ip–�ops or clogs.
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Part Identification Key
On each page, you will find the parts 
and quantities required to complete the 
assembly step illustrated on that page. 
Here is a sample.

Symbols
Throughout these instructions symbols are provided as important reminders for proper and safe assembly.

Proper Hardware Assembly
Lag screws require drilling pilot holes to 
avoid splitting wood. Only a flat washer 
is required. For ease of  installation 
liquid soap can be used  
on all lag-type screws.

For bolts, tap T-Nut into hole with 
hammer. Insert the hex bolt through 
lock washer first then flat washer then 
hole. Because the assemblies need to 
be squared do not completely tighten 
until instructed. Pay close attention to 
diameter of  the bolts. 5/16” is slightly 
larger than 1/4”.

Note: Wafer head bolts with blue lock 
tight or a bolt with a Ny-Lok nut do 
NOT require a lock washer.

Once the assembly is tightened, watch for exposed 
threads. If  a thread protrudes from the T-Nut, remove 
the bolt and add washers to eliminate this condition.  
Extra washers have been provided for this purpose.

This identifies information that requires special 
attention. Improper assembly could lead to an 
unsafe or dangerous condition.

Where this is shown, 2 or 3 
people are required to safely 
complete the step. To avoid 
injury or damage to the 
assembly make sure to get 
help!

Check that assembly is square 
before tightening bolts.

Use a measuring tape to assure 
proper location.

Check that set or assembly is properly level 
before proceeding.

Pre-drill a pilot hole  
before fastening screw 
or lag to prevent  
splitting of  wood.

This indicates time to tighten bolts, but 
not too tight! Do not crush the wood. 
This may create splinters and cause 
structural damage.

Use
Help

Use
Help

Measure
Distance

Square
Assembly

Use
Level

Pre-drill 1/8” & 3/16” Bit

Tighten 
Bolts

CAUTION – Protrusion Hazard

Keys to Assembly Success
Tools Required

• Carpenters Level
• Carpenters Square

remmaH walC •
erusaeM epaT •

• Standard or Cordless Drill
• Pencil

• Safety Glasses
• Adult Helpers

Quantity Key Number

2 X

No Yes

Lag Assembly

Bolt Assembly

Flat Washer

Lag Screw

Hex Bolt

Lock 
Washer

Flat 
Washer

Before mounting Lag 
Screw, use factory drilled 
holes as guides to drill 1/8” 
pilot holes

T-Nut
(Hammer into place)
Do not crush wood!

If  Bolt protrudes
beyond T-Nut

Use an extra
flat washer
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About Our Wood
KidKraft Premium Play Systems uses only premium playset lumber, ensuring the safest product for 
your children’s use. Although we take great care in selecting the best quality lumber available, wood is 
still a product of nature and susceptible to weathering which can change the appearance of your set.

What causes weathering? Does it affect the strength of my Play System?
One of the main reasons for weathering is the effects of water (moisture); the moisture content of the 
wood at the surface is different than the interior of the wood. As the climate changes, moisture moves 
in or out of the wood, causing tension which can result in checking and or warping. You can expect the 
following due to weathering. These changes will not affect the strength of the product:
1. Checking is surface cracks in the wood along the grain. A post (4” x 4”) will experience more 
checking than a board (1” x 4”) because the surface and interior moisture content will vary more widely 
than in thinner wood.
2. Warping results from any distortion (twisting, cupping) from the original plane of the board and often 
happens from rapid wetting and drying of the wood.
3. Fading happens as a natural change in the wood color as it is exposed to sun-light and will turn a 
grey over time.

How can I reduce the amount of weathering to my Play System?
At the factory we have coated the wood with a water repellent or stain. This coating decreases the 
amount of water absorption during rain or snow thus decreasing the tension in the wood. Sunlight will 
break down the coating, so we recommend applying a water repellent or stain on a yearly basis (see 
your local stain and paint supplier for a recommended product). 

Most weathering is just the normal result of nature and will not affect safe play and enjoyment for your 
child. However if you are concerned that a part has experienced a severe weathering problem please 
call our consumer relations department for further assistance.

Please complete your product registration online at https://prdregistration.kidkraft.com/ to receive 
important product notifications and assure prompt warranty service.
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KidKraft Limited Warranty 
 

MISSING OR DAMAGED PARTS: 
KidKraft will replace any parts within 90 days from date of purchase found to be missing from or 
damaged in the original packaging. See Fig.1 
 
Fig. 1  Product Age (All Parts)  Consumer Pays 
  0-90 Days from date of purchase $0 for Part + Free Shipping 
 
DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP: 
KidKraft warrants that this product is free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one 
(1) year from the original date of purchase (dated sales receipt and/or product registration is required).  
This one (1) year warranty covers all parts including wood, hardware, and all accessories (Such as 
swings, rides, and slides). See Fig. 2 
 
Fig. 2  Product Age (All Parts)  Consumer Pays 
  91 Days to 1 Year   $0 for Part + Free Shipping 
 
WOOD ROT, DECAY, AND INSECT DAMAGE: 
All wood carries a five (5) year warranty against rot, decay, and insect damage (dated sales receipt 
and/or product registration is required).  Refer to the schedule below for charges associated with 
replacement of wood parts under this Limited Warranty. See Fig. 3 
 
Fig. 3  Product Age (Wood Parts)  Consumer Pays 
  0 Days to 1 Year   $0 for Part + Free Shipping 
  After 1 Year to 5 Year   $0 for Part + Shipping & Handling 
  Over 5 Years    100% for Part (if available) + Shipping & Handling 
 
This warranty applies to the original owner and registrant and is non-transferable. Regular maintenance 
is required to ensure the integrity of this product. Failure by the owner to maintain the product according 
to the maintenance requirements may void this warranty. 
 
This Limited Warranty does NOT cover: 

•  Any inspection cost 
•  Labor and/or costs for replacement of any defective item(s), including but not limited to, 

professional installer costs 
•  Incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited to, as a result of set relocation, 

move and/or reinstall 
•  Cosmetic defects which do not affect performance or integrity of a part or the entire product 
•  Vandalism, improper use or installation, or acts of nature, including but not limited to, high winds, 

fire, and flood 
•  Minor twisting, warping, checking, or any natural occurring properties of wood that do not affect 

performance or integrity. 
•  Any KidKraft product purchased, including but not limited to, a non-approved retailer, auction 

houses, second-hand, and as-is clearance items. 
 
KidKraft products have been designed for safety and quality. Modifications made to the original product 
may damage the structural integrity of the unit leading to failure and possible injury.  KidKraft cannot 
assume any responsibility for the modified products. Furthermore, modifications void all warranties. 
 
This product is warranted for RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. Under no circumstance should a KidKraft 
product be used in public settings such as schools, churches, playgrounds, parks, home and 
professional day cares and the like. Such use may lead to product failure and potential injury. Public use 
will void this warranty. KidKraft disclaims all other representations and warranties of any kind, express or 
implied. 
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POUR LE REMPLACEMENT 24/7 DES PIÈCES EN LIGNE

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire le risque de blessure grave ou de décès, vous devez 
lire et suivre toutes ces instructions. Conservez et référez-vous à 

ces instructions fréquemment, et remettez-les à tout futur 
propriétaire de cette structure. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION ET D’UTILISATION

parts.kidkraft.com parts.kidkraft.eu

TEMPS DE MONTAGE
3 à 5 HEURES

ATTENTION. UNIQUEMENT 
POUR USAGE EXTÉRIEUR

ET PRIVÉ

ZONE DE SÉCURITÉ SANS OBSTACLE - 224" x  202" (569 cm x 512 cm)
AVERTISSEMENT:
CAPACITÉ - 6 utilisateurs maximum, Âge 2 à 10.
UTILISATION POUR LES RÉSIDENCES SEULEMENT. Non conçu pour les endroits publics tels qu’écoles, églises, services
de garde, garderies ou parcs. Pour usage domestique seulement.
Nous recommandons de placer le jouet sur une surface plane éloignée d’au moins 2 m de toute structure ou de tout obstacle 
comme une clôture, un garage, une maison, des branches, des cordes à linge ou des fils électriques.
Veuillez conserver ces informations pour référence future.

MAISONNETTE
SCENIC VIEW

  111.11cm
( 43.74”)

  168.93 cm
(66.51“)

 512 cm
( 202")

 569cm
(224")

 187.64 cm
( 73.87")

CODE
DE LOT

DEUX PERSONNES 
REQUISES POUR 

LE MONTAGE



Félicitations pour votre achat d’un produit 
KidKraft! Nos produits sont fabriqués avec du bois 
durable de Cunninghamia Lanceolata de la 
famille du cyprès. Le bois de ces arbres est réputé 
pour sa légèreté et son excellente solidité. La 
porosité de ce bois permet à l’humidité d’être 
absorbée et de s’évaporer dans les fibres, 
résistant ainsi à la pourriture et aux insectes. 
Conçus pour un véritable usage ludique, nos 
produits doivent passer des tests de sécurité 
poussés. De plus, notre équipe a développé une 
série de méthodes propres à nos produits pour un 
montage plus simple et méthodique. Moins de 
temps de montage et plus de temps pour 
s’amuser, c’est notre devise! Cependant, si vous 
avez des questions ou des problèmes pendant le 
montage, n’hésitez pas à nous contacter. Notre 
Service Après-Vente pourra vous aider s’il 
manque des pièces ou pour le montage ou la 
maintenance.
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Avertissements et instructions de jeu sécuri

Instructions pour un entretien adéquat

QUINCAILLERIE:
   

   

   

PIÈCES DE BOIS:

 

   

Vérifiez les éléments suivants au début de la saison de jeu:

À vérifier deux fois par mois pendant la saison de jeu:
QUINCAILLERIE:

   Assurez-vous qu’elle est bien �xée. Elle doit être fermement appuyée contre le bois, mais sans
l’écraser. NE PAS TROP SERRER. Cela pourrait écraser le bois et celui-ci pourrait fendre.

   

Votre système de jeu Cedar Summit est conçu et bâti avec des matériaux de qualité, a�n d’assurer la sécurité de votre enfant. 
Comme pour tous les produits extérieurs pour enfants, celui-ci s'usera. Pour maximiser les heures de jeux, la sécurité et la 
durée de vie de votre structure de jeu, il est important que vous, le propriétaire, entreteniez adéquatement l’équipement.

Si vous jetez votre structure de jeu: Veuillez désassembler et disposer de votre unité de façon à ne pas poser de 
risque lorsque celle-ci sera jetée. Assurez-vous de vous conformer aux réglementations locales de mise aux rebuts.

SUPERVISION CONTINUE D’UN ADULTE REQUISE. La plupart des blessures graves et des décès sur les équipements de terrain 
de jeu ont lieu lorsque les enfants sont laissés sans surveillance ! Nos produits sont conçus pour répondre aux normes de sécurité 
obligatoires et volontaires. Le respect de tous les avertissements et recommandations contenus dans ces instructions réduira
le risque de blessures graves ou mortelles pour les enfants qui utilisent cette structure de jeu. Passez régulièrement en revue les
avertissements et instructions de jeu sécuritaire avec vos enfants et assurez-vous qu'ils les comprennent et les suivent. Rappelezvous
que la supervision sur place des adultes est nécessaire pour les enfants de tous âges.

RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT/BORDURES ET POINTES COUPANTES

 

RISQUE DE RENVERSEMENT

NE PAS laisser les enfants jouer sur la structure avant que
l’assemblage ne soit terminé et que l’unité ait été ancrée.

POSITIONNEMENT                       

 AVERTISSEMENT

Choisissez une zone plane pour l’équipement. Cela peut
réduire le risque de renversement de la structure, et éviter
quel que les matériaux de remplissage ne soient emportés
lors de fortes pluies.

Assemblage par un adulte requis. Ce produit contient de 
petites pièces, et des pièces présentant des bordures et 
pointes acérées.
Gardez les pièces à l’écart des enfants pendant l’assemblage.

RISQUE DE STRANGULATION
 • NE JAMAIS  laisser les enfants jouer avec des cordes, �ls
à linge, laisses pour animaux, câbles, chaînes ou articles
sous forme de corde lors de l’utilisation de la structure de
jeux, et ne pas �xer de tels articles sur la structure de jeux.

 • NE JAMAIS permettre aux enfants de porter des
vêtements amples, ponchos, chandails à capuchon, 
foulards, capes, colliers, articles avec cordons, corde, ou 
attaches lors de l’utilisation de la structure de jeux

• NE JAMAIS  permettre aux enfants de porter des casques de
vélos ou de sport lors de l’utilisation de la structure de jeux.

Tout manquement à l’interdiction de ces articles, même les
casques avec sangle au menton, augmente le risque de
blessure grave ou de décès par entremêlement ou
strangulation chez lesenfants.

Placez la structure sur une surface plane située à au moins
2m de toute structure ou obstruction, tel que clôtures,
garages, maison, branches, cordes à linge ou �ls 
électriques.

   Assurez-vous que les enfants portent des chaussures 
fermées et bien ajustées.

   Véri�ez la structure a�n de déceler tout bois fendu, fendillé,
brisé ou craqué, ou encore toute quincaillerie manquante,
mal �xée ou présentant des bordudes acérées. Remplacez,
serrez ou sablez tel que requis avant tout jeu.

Remplacez les pièces défectueuses conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.  

  

   Ne les laisser pas grimper sur l’équipement lorsque 
celui-ci est humide.

  

 – Instructions de jeu sécuritairAVERTISSEMENT

Ne laissez pas l’équipement être utilisé de façon brutale, ou 
de toute façon n’étant pas prévue. Se tenir ou sauter du toit, 
des plateformes surélevées, balançoires, grimpeurs, échelles 
ou de la glissade pourrait s’avérer dangeureux.

Ne laissez pas les enfants porter des chaussures à bout 
ouvert, telles que des sandales, des �ip–�ops ou des mules.

Véri�ez si les parties métalliques sont rouillées.
Si elles le sont, sablez-les et repeignez-les avec
une peinture sans plomb répondant à la norme
16 CFR 1303
Inspectez et resserrez toute la quincaillerie. 
Au niveau des assemblages de bois, NE PAS 
TROP SERRER car cela pourrait écraser le 
bois et celui-ci pourrait fendre.

Véri�ez qu’il n’y ait pas de bordures acérées, de vis 
protubérantes, et ajoutez des rondelles au besoin.

Véri�ez les pièces de bois pour déceler toute 
détérioration, dommage structurel et fendillement. 
Sablez les parties fendillées et remplacez les parties 
de bois détériorées. Comme pour tout bois, de 
petites �ssures et des craquèlements sont normaux.

L’application d’un vernis ou protecteur
imperméabilisant à base d’eau sur une base annuelle
est une étape d’entretien importante pour assurer une 
performance et durée de vie accrues de votre produit.

Véri�ez qu’il n’y ait pas de bordures 
acérées, de vis protubérantes, et 
ajoutez des rondelles au besoin.
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Identification des pièces
Sur chaque page, vous trouverez les pièces
et les quantités requises pour compléter 
l’étape d’assemblage illustrée surcette page.
Voici un exemple.

Symboles
Tout au long des instructions, des symboles sont présents pour vous rappeler des éléments importants pour un assemblage adéquat et sécuritaire.

Assemblage adéquat de quincaillerie
Les tire-fonds requièrent le pré-perçage d’un 
afin d’éviter que le bois ne fende. Seule une 
rondelle plate est nécessaire. Pour une 
installation plus facile, du savon liquide 
peut être utilisé sur toutes les vis de type 
tire-fond.

 

Pour les boulons, placez l’écrou à griffe dans 
le trou avec un marteau. Insérez d’abord le boulon 
hexagonal via la rondelle frein puis la rondelle 
plate. Comme les assemblages doivent être 
de niveau, ne pas serrer complètement avant 
qu’il n’en soit indiqué ainsi. Portez attention 
au diamètre des boulons. 5/16” est 
légèrement plus grand que 1/4”.

 

Note: Les boulons à tête mince avec système
de verrouillage bleu ou les boulons avec 
écrou Ny-Lok ne nécessitent pas de rondelle 
de verrouillage.
 

Une fois l’assemblage complété, assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de 
filetage protubérant. Si du filetage dépasse de l’écrou à griffe, 
retirez le boulon et ajoutez des rondelles pour éliminer cette 
condition. Des rondelles supplémentaires ont été fournies à ces fins.

 
 

Cela identifie l’information requérant une attention 
particulière. Un assemblage incorrect pour 
entrainerune condition non-sécuritaire ou 
dangereuse.

Lorsque cette icône est présente,
2 ou 3 personnes sont requises pour 
compléter l’étape. Pour éviter les 
blessures ou les dommages à 
l’assemblage, assurez-vous d’obtenir
de l’aide.

Assurez-vous que l'assemblage est 
de niveau avant de serrer les 
boulons.

 

Utilisez un ruban à mesure afin de 
vous assurer de respecter les distances.

 
 

Assurez-vous que le l'ensemble ou l'assemblage 
est de niveau avant de procéder.

 

Pré-percez un trou de 
guidage avant de poser 
une vis afin d’éviter le 
fendillement du bois.

 
 

 

Cela indique le moment de serrer les 
boulons,sans trop les serrer ! N’écrasez pas 
le bois. Cela pourrait engendrer des fissures 
et causer des dommages structurels.

Obtenez 
de l’aide

Obtenez 
de l’aide

Mesurer les
distances

Assemblage
de niveau

Utiliser
Niveau

Pré-perçage avec mèche1/8” et 3/16” 

    Serrez 
les boulons

 
 

ATTENTION – Risque d’élément protubérant  

Trucs pour un assemblage réussi
Outils requis

• Niveau de menuisier
• Équerre de menuisier

•  Marteau à fourche
•  Ruban à mesure

• Perceuse régulière ou sans fil
• Crayon

• Lunettes de protection 
• Adultes pour aider

Quantité Numéro clé  

Non    Oui  

Assemblage de tire-fond

Assemblage de boulon

Rondelle plate

Tire-fond

Boulon 
hexagonal

Rondelle
frein 

Rondelle
plate

Avant la pose de tire-fond, utilisez 
les trous percés en usine en guise 
de guide pour percer des trous de 
guidage de 1/8”.

Écrou à griffe
(À entrer avec un marteau)

Ne pas écraser le bois!
 

Si le boulon dépasse 
de l’écrou à griffe

Utilisez une rondelle
plate supplémentaire 

  

2 X 1

9



10

À propos de notre bois
Cedar Summit Premium Play Systems utilise uniquement du bois de qualité, vous assurant un produit des plus sécuritaire pour 

votre enfant. Bien que nous sélectionnions un bois d’œuvre de qualité supérieure, le bois est un produit naturel susceptible 

d’altérations atmosphériques qui peuvent modifier l’apparence de votre centre de jeu.

1. Le fissurage correspond à des fissures superficielles du bois dans le sens des fibres. Les matériaux de 4 x 4 po risquent de 

présenter plus de fissures que les matériaux de 1 x 4 po puisque la teneur en humidité à l’intérieur du bois et en surface varie plus 

que dans le bois mince.

2. Le gauchissement est le résultat d’une déformation (torsion, évasement) du bois souvent lié au mouillage et au séchage rapide 

du bois.

3. L’atténuation de la couleur du bois arrive naturellement quand le bois est exposé au soleil et finit avec le temps par prendre une 

teinte grise.

Comment réduire ces altérations à mon centre de jeu?
À l’usine, nous avons appliqué sur le bois un imperméabilisant ou une teinture. Ce produit diminue l’absorption de l’eau quant il 

pleut ou neige, ce qui réduit la tension dans le bois. Le soleil finira par altérer ce produit, l’application d’un imperméabilisant ou 

d’une teinture une fois par an est une tâche d’entretien importante. (visitez votre fournisseur de peinture/teinture de votre région afin 

qu’il vous recommande un produit).

La plupart des altérations atmosphériques sont d’ordre naturel et n’affecteront pas les conditions de jeu ni le plaisir de votre enfant. 

Cependant, si vous pensez qu’une pièce a subi des altérations importantes, appelez notre service à la clientèle pour plus de rensei-

gnements.

Remplissez et postez une carte d’inscription pour recevoir des avis importants sur les produits ou
pour assurer le service de garantie rapide.

Qu’est-ce qui cause ces altérations atmosphériques? Est-ce que cela affecte la solidité de mon centre de jeu?
L’une des principales raisons expliquant ces altérations atmosphériques est l’eau (l’humidité); la teneur en humidité du bois à la 

surface est différente de celle à l’intérieur de celui-ci. Quand la temperature change, des variations d’humidité entraînent une 

tension du bois pouvant occasionner ssurage et gauchissement. Voici certains des changements qui peuvent survenir à la suite 

de ces altérations. Ces changement n’affectent pas la solidité du bois.
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Garan�e limitée KidKra�
PIÈCES MANQUANTES OU ENDOMMAGÉES : 
KidKraft remplacera toute pièce manquante ou endommagée dans l'emballage d'origine dans un délai de 90 jours à 
compter de la date d'achat. Voir Fig.1 

Fig. 1  Ancienneté du produit (toutes les pièces)  Montant payé par le consommateur 
  0-90 jours à partir de la date d'achat   0 $ pour la pièce + livraison gratuite 

DÉFAUTS DE MATÉRIAUX ET DE FABRICATION : 
KidKraft garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période d'un (1) an 
à compter de la date d'achat initiale (une facture datée et/ou l'enregistrement du produit sont nécessaires). Cette 
garantie d'un (1) an couvre toutes les pièces, y compris le bois, la quincaillerie et tous les accessoires (tels que les 
balançoires, les manèges et les toboggans). Voir Fig. 2 

Fig. 2  Ancienneté du produit (toutes les pièces)  Montant payé par le consommateur 
  91 jours à 1 an      0 $ pour la pièce + livraison gratuite 

POURRITURE DU BOIS, DÉCOMPOSITION ET DÉGÂTS CAUSÉS PAR LES INSECTES : 
Tout le bois est garanti cinq (5) ans contre la pourriture, la décomposition et les dégâts causés par les insectes (une 
facture datée et/ou l'enregistrement du produit sont nécessaires). Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour connaître les 
frais associés au remplacement des pièces en bois dans le cadre de la présente Garantie limitée. See Fig. 3 

Fig. 3  Ancienneté du produit (pièces en bois)   Montant payé par le consommateur 
0 jours à 1 an      0 $ pour la pièce + livraison gratuite 
De 1 à 5 ans      0 $ pour la pièce + frais d'expédition et de manutention 
Plus de 5 ans  100 % pour la pièce (si disponible) + frais d'expédition  

et de manutention 

Cette garantie s'applique au propriétaire initial et au déclarant et n'est pas transférable. Un entretien régulier  est 
nécessaire pour garantir l'intégrité de ce produit. Le fait que le propriétaire n'entretienne pas le produit 
conformément aux exigences d'entretien peut annuler cette garantie. 

Cette Garantie limitée NE couvre PAS : 
• Les coûts d'inspection 
• La main-d'œuvre et/ou les coûts de remplacement de tout article défectueux, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, 
les coûts des installateurs professionnels 
• Les dommages accessoires ou indirects, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, à la suite d'un déménagement et/ou 
d'une réinstallation 
• Les défauts cosmétiques qui n'affectent pas les performances ou l'intégrité d'une partie ou de l'ensemble du 
produit 
• Le vandalisme, l'utilisation ou l'installation incorrecte ou les catastrophes naturelles, y compris, mais sans s'y 
limiter, les vents violents, les incendies et les inondations 
• Une légère torsion, un gauchissement, un fendillement ou toute autre propriété naturelle du bois qui n'affectent 
pas sa performance ou son intégrité. 
• Tout produit KidKraft acheté, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, à un détaillant non agréé, une maison de vente aux 
enchères, les articles d'occasion et de liquidation vendus en l'état. 

Les produits KidKraft ont été conçus dans un souci de sécurité et de qualité. Les modifications apportées au produit 
d'origine peuvent endommager l'intégrité structurelle de l'unité, entraînant une défaillance et des blessures 
éventuelles. KidKraft ne peut assumer aucune responsabilité pour les produits modifiés. En outre, les modifications 
annulent toutes les garanties. 

Ce produit est garanti pour un USAGE RÉSIDENTIEL SEULEMENT. Un produit KidKraft ne doit en aucun cas être utilisé 
dans des lieux publics tels que les écoles, les églises, les terrains de jeux, les parcs, les garderies à domicile et 
professionnelles, etc. Une telle utilisation peut entraîner une défaillance du produit et des blessures potentielles. Un 
usage public annulera cette garantie. KidKraft décline toute autre représentation et garantie de quelque nature que ce 
soit, expresse ou implicite. 
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SCENIC VIEW# 

P2
80

11
3

¿FALTA ALGO?•  LLÁ
M

EN
O

S O VISITE NUESTRO SI
TI

O
 W

EB
  • 

KidKraft, Inc.
4630 Olin Road
Dallas, Texas 75244
USA

customerservice@kidkraft.com

1.800.933.0771
972.385.0100

KidKraft Netherlands BV
Olympisch Stadion 8
1076 DE Ámsterdam
Países Bajos

europecustomerservice@kidkraft.com

+31 20 305 8620
M-F from 09:00 to 17:30 (GMT+1)

PARA SOLICITUDES ONLINE DE PIEZAS DE 
REPUESTO DE MANERA ININTERRUMPIDA

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones severas o la muerte, debe leer y 
seguir estas instrucciones. Conserve y consulte estas instrucciones 

con frecuencia y entréguelas al futuro dueño de este juego. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Y OPERACIÓN

parts.kidkraft.com parts.kidkraft.eu

MONTAJE ENTRE
DOS PERSONAS

TIEMPO DE MONTAJE
DE 3 A 5 HORAS

ADVERTENCIA. SOLO 
PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 

EN EXTERIORES

ZONA DE SEGURIDAD LIBRE DE OBSTACULOS - 224" x  202" (569 cm x 512 cm)

Se recomienda colocar el juguete de actividad sobre una superficie nivelada a una distancia mínima de 2 m respecto de cualquier 
estructura u obstrucción, como una cerca, un garaje, una vivienda, ramas que sobresalen, sogas para tender la ropa o cables eléctricos.
Guarde esta información para consultarla en otro momento.

ADVERTENCIA:
CAPACIDAD - 6 usuarios máximo, de 2 a 10 años.
SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO RESIDENCIAL. No destinado para áreas públicas como escuelas, iglesias, guarderías o parques.
Solo para uso doméstico.

  111.11cm
( 43.74”)

  168.93 cm
(66.51“)

 512 cm
( 202")

 569cm
(224")

 187.64 cm
( 73.87")

CÓDIGO
DE LOTE
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¡Enhorabuena por haber adquirido un producto de 

KidKraft! Nuestros artículos están elaborados en 

madera duradera y de calidad superior de 

Cunninghamia lanceolata, un árbol de la familia del 

cedro. La madera de estos árboles se caracteriza por 

su ligereza y su excelente resistencia. La porosidad de 

esta madera favorece la absorción y evaporación de la 

humedad en las fibras, y evita su deterioro y la 

presencia de insectos. Nuestros productos, diseñados 

para pasar horas de juego estupendas, también se 

someten a minuciosas pruebas de seguridad. Además, 

nuestro equipo ha desarrollado una serie de métodos 

patentados que simplifican y hacen más organizado el 

montaje. «Menos tiempo de montaje para disfrutar de 

más horas de juego» es nuestro lema. Aun así, si 

durante el montaje le surge alguna duda o pregunta, 

no dude en ponerse en contacto. Nuestro servicio de 

Atención al cliente le ayudará con las piezas que falten, 

las instrucciones o el mantenimiento de los productos.



Advertencias e Instrucciones de Seguridad

Instrucciones para un mantenimiento adecuado

TORNILLOS Y ACCESORIOS:
   

   

   

PIEZAS DE MADERA:

 

   

Verifique lo siguiente al comienzo de la temporada de uso:

Verifique lo siguiente dos veces al mes durante la temporada de uso:
TORNILLOS Y ACCESORIOS:

   Veri�que que estén bien ajustados. Deben estar �rmes pero sin
triturar la madera, NO AJUSTE DE MÁS ya que podría astillar la madera.

   

Su sistema de Juegos Cedar Summit está diseñado y construido con materiales de calidad, pensando en la seguridad de sus 
hijos. Como ocurre con todos los juegos para niños que quedan a la intemperie, sufrirá desgates. Para maximizar el disfrute, 
la seguridad y la vida útil de su Casa de Juegos, es importante que usted, como dueño, lo mantenga adecuadamente.

Si se va a deshacer de su casa de juegos: Por favor, desmóntelo y deseche la unidad de manera de no generar 
ningún peligro. Asegúrese de cumplir con las ordenanzas locales sobre eliminación de desechos.

SE REQUIERE LA SUPERVISIÓN PERMANENTE DE UN ADULTO. ¡La mayoría de los accidentes graves y muertes que se
producen en los juegos de jardín ocurren cuando los niños no son vigilados por un adulto! Nuestros productos están diseñados 
para cumplir con las normas de seguridad obligatorias y voluntarias. Acatar todas las advertencias y recomendaciones de estas 
instrucciones reducirá el riesgo de que los niños sufran lesiones graves o fatales al utilizar este sistema de juego. Relea las adver-
tencias e instrucciones de seguridad regularmente con sus hijos y asegúrese de que las entiendan y las acaten. Recuerde que se 
requiere la supervisión de un adulto en el sitio para niños de todas las edades.

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA/ BORDES Y PUNTAS FILOSAS

 

PELIGRO DE VUELCO

NO permita que los niños utilicen el juego hasta que
esté totalmente instalado.

COLOCACIÓN                                        

 ADVERTENCIA

Elija un lugar nivelado para instalar el equipo. Así habrá 
menos posibilidades de que el juego se incline y que el 
material de relleno suelto se lave con las lluvias fuertes

Este producto debe ser instalado por un adulto. 
Contiene piezas pequeñas y piezas con bordes y puntas 
�losas. Mantenga las piezas alejadas de los niños hasta 
completarse la instalación.

PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULAMIENTO
 • NUNCA  permita que los niños jueguen con cuerdas,
sogas para tender la ropa, correas de mascotas, 
cables,cadenas o artículos similares al utilizar este set 
de juegos, ni que aten estos artículos a los juegos.

 • NUNCA  permita que los niños usen ropa suelta,
ponchos, gorros, bufandas, capas, collares, ropa con
tiras, cuerdas o ataduras al utilizar este set de juegos.

• NUNCA  permita que los niños usen cascos de
bicicletas o deportivos al utilizar este set de juegos.

Si no se prohíbe el uso de estos artículos, incluso los 
cascos que se ajustan por debajo del mentón, se 
incrementa el riesgo de sufrir lesiones graves o de morir 
si los niños se enganchan y estrangulan.

Coloque el juego sobre una super�cie nivelada por lo 
menos a 2m de cualquier estructura u obstrucción, como 
cercas, garajes, casas, ramas, sogas para tender la ropa y 
cables eléctricos.

   Vista a los niños con ropa ajustada y calzado que cubra
los pies por completo.

   Veri�que que la madera no esté astillada, rota o quebrada
y que no haya ninguna pieza de metal faltante, suelta o
con borde �loso. Cambie, ajuste o lije las piezas, cuando
fuera necesario, antes de jugar.

Reemplace las piezas defectuosas siguiendo las instrucciones
del fabricante.  

  

   No permita que nadie se trepe al equipo cuando está mojado.

  

 – Instrucciones de seguridadADVERTENCIA

No permita los juegos bruscos o el uso del equipo para �nes 
diferentes a los �nes para los que fue diseñado. Pararse, 
treparse o saltar desde el techo puede ser peligroso.

No permita que los niños usen calzado con la punta o el 
talón al descubierto, como sandalias, ojotas o zuecos.

Veri�que que no haya piezas metálicas oxidadas. 
Si encuentra alguna, líjela y vuelva a pintarla 
utilizando una pintura sin plomo que cumpla 
con las normas16 CFR 1303.
Revise y ajuste todas las piezas metálicas. 
En los ensambles de madera, NO AJUSTE 
DE MÁS las piezas metálicas ya que 
podría romper o astillar la madera.

Veri�que que no haya bordes �losos o roscas de tornillos
sobresalientes; de ser necesario, agregue arandelas

Veri�que que las piezas de madera no estén 
deterioradas, tengan daños estructurales o estén 
astilladas. Lije las astillas y cambie las piezas 
deterioradas. Como con todas las maderas, 
es normal que haya alguna �sura o grieta pequeña.

La aplicación de un impermeabilizante exterior o 
barniz (al agua) una vez al año es importante para 
mantener la máxima durabilidad y rendimiento del 
producto.

Veri�qu e que no haya bordes �losos o 
roscas de tornillos sobresalientes. De ser 
necesario, coloque más arandelas.
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Claves para identificar las piezas
En cada página encontrará las piezas 
y cantidades necesarias para completar
 los pasos de montaje ilustrados en 
cada página. Este es un ejemplo.

Símbolos
Estas instrucciones incluyen símbolos como recordatorios importantes para un montaje correcto y seguro.

Colocación correcta de los tornillos y accesorios
Para colocar los tornillos tirafondos se deben 
taladrar agujeros piloto para evitar que la 
madera se astille. Solo se necesita una 
arandela plana. Para facilitar la 
instalación se puede utilizar jabón líquido 
en todos los tornillos tirafondos.

Para los pernos, introduzca la tuerca T en el agujero con un 
martillo. Inserte el perno hexagonal por la arandela de seguridad 
primero, luego por la arandela plana, y después por el agujero. 
Como los ensambles deben estar en escuadra, no ajuste los 
tornillos por completo hasta que se le indique. Preste 
especial atención al diámetro de los pernos. 5/16” 
es levemente más grande que 1/4”.

Nota: Los pernos wafer con  sella-roscas azul
o los pernos con tuerca Ny-Lok NO necesitan
arandela de seguridad.

Una vez ajustados los tornillos, verifique no haya roscas 
expuestas. Si una rosca sobresale de la tuerca T, retire el 
perno y agregue arandelas para que no sobresalga. Se 
proveen arandelas extra con este fin.

 
 

Esto identifica a la información que requiere de 
atención especial. El montaje incorrecto podría 
generar una condición insegura o peligrosa.

Este símbolo significa que se 
necesitarán 2 o 3 personas para 
completar el paso en forma 
segura. Para evitar lesiones o 
daños en el montaje, asegúrese 
de obtener ayuda.

Verifique que el montaje esté 
en escuadra antes de ajustar 
los pernos

Use una cinta métrica para 
garantizar una colocación correcta.

Verifique que el juego o ensamble esté bien 
nivelado antes de continuar.

Pre-perfore un aguj  ore
piloto antes de ajustar los tornillos 
o tirafondos para que  
no se astille la madera

Esto indica cuándo ajustar los tornillos, 
pero no demasiado. No rompa la madera, 
ya que podría astillarse y causar daños 
estructurales.

Use
ayuda

Use
ayuda

Mida la 
distancia

Ensamble 
en escuadra

Use
nivel

Pre-perfore con mecha de 1/8” y 3/16” 

Ajuste
los pernos

CUIDADO – Peligro de roscas sobresalientes

Claves para un montaje exitoso
Herramientas necesarias

• Nivel de carpintero
• Escuadra de carpintero

•  Martillo
•  Cinta métrica

• Taladro estándar o
inalámbrico

• Lápiz

• Antiparras
• Ayudantes adultos

Cantidad Número de pieza

No Si

Colocación de los tornillos

Colocación de los pernos

Arandela Plana

Tirafondos

Perno de Cabeza
Hexagonal

Arandela 
plana

Arandela 
plana

Antes de colocar los tirafondos, 
utilice los agujeros perforados de 
fábrica como guía para perforar 
agujeros piloto de 1/8”.

Tuerca T
(Colocar con martillo)
¡No rompa la madera!

 

Si el perno sobre-
sale de la tuerca

Agregue otra   
arandela plana

2 X 1
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KidKraft, Inc.
4630 Olin Road
Dallas, Texas 75244
USA

customerservice@kidkraft.com

1.800.933.0771
972.385.0100

KidKraft Netherlands BV
Olympisch Stadion 8
1076 DE Ámsterdam
Países Bajos

europecustomerservice@kidkraft.com

+31 20 305 8620
M-F from 09:00 to 17:30 (GMT+1)

parts.kidkraft.com parts.kidkraft.eu

組立・取扱説明書

障害物のない安全領域 - 224" x  202" (569 cm x 512 cm)
定員 - 最大6名、対象年齢2～10歳。
一般家庭でのご使用に限ります。学校、教会、託児所、保育園、公園などの公共の
場所ではご使用いただけません。
警告。一般家庭用。

SCENIC VIEW
プレイハウス

  111.11cm
( 43.74”)

  168.93 cm
(66.51“)

 512 cm
( 202")

 569cm
(224")

 187.64 cm
( 73.87")

バッチ
コード

オンライン部品交換 (年中無休24時間受付)

重傷、または死亡事故の危険を低減するため、必ず本説明書をお読みになり、記
載事項に従ってください。本説明書はただしく保管し必要に応じて参照してくださ

い。本品の所有者が変わる場合には、本説明書も一緒にお渡しください。

警告

 
 

組立所要時間: 
3~5時間

警告：一般家庭
の屋外用

組立に必要な
人数: 2名



KidKraft製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがと
うございます。当社の製品には、高品質・高
耐久性に優れたヒノキ科のコウヨウザン材を
使用しています。この材木は軽さと別格の強
さで有名です。この材木は多孔質のため、湿
気を吸収し繊維内で蒸発し、虫害や腐食の害
を受けにくくなっています。最高のプレイタ
イムをお届けできるよう設計された当社の製
品には、多岐にわたる安全検査が行われてい
ます。さらに、組み立てをより簡単に、より
順序だてて実行できるよう、独自の方法をい
くつも開発しました。組立の時間はより短く
、遊びの時間はより長く：これが当社のモッ
トーです！組立の際、不明な点やご心配な点
がありましたら、ご遠慮なくお問い合わせく
ださい。カスタマ―サービスがパーツの不足
、組立の説明やメンテナンスの面でお手伝い
いたします。
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KidKraft, Inc.
4630 Olin Road
Dallas, Texas 75244
USA

customerservice@kidkraft.com

1.800.933.0771
972.385.0100

KidKraft Netherlands BV
Olympisch Stadion 8
1076 DE Ámsterdam
Países Bajos

europecustomerservice@kidkraft.com

+31 20 305 8620
M-F from 09:00 to 17:30 (GMT+1)

parts.kidkraft.com parts.kidkraft.eu

需 2 人組裝 組裝時間 
3 - 5 小時

警告。僅供
室外家庭使用

批號 : 

安裝與使用說明書

無障礙的安全區域 - 224" x  202" (569 cm x 512 cm)
負載量 - 最多 6 人，年齡 2 至 10歲。 
限居家使用。並不適用於學校、教堂、幼稚園、托兒所或是公園等公共場所。
警告。僅供家庭使用。
我們建議將活動玩具放在距離諸如圍籬、車庫、房屋、懸垂的樹枝、洗衣場或電線等任何
結構或障礙物至少 2 公尺的水平表面上。
活動玩具不應安裝在混凝土、瀝青或任何其他堅硬表面上。
請保留此份資訊以供日後參考。

SCENIC VIEW
遊戲小屋

  111.11cm
( 43.74”)

  168.93 cm
(66.51“)

 512 cm
( 202")

 569cm
(224")

 187.64 cm
( 73.87")

請閱讀並確實遵守以下的使用說明以避免發生嚴重的傷害或死亡的危
險。請保留此份使用說明並随時參考內容說明，且需將使用說明書轉

交給本產品的未來所有人。

全年無休 24 小時線上零件更換
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感謝您購買 KidKraft 產品！ 我們的產品是由高品

質、耐用柏木種的杉木材料製成。這些樹的木材以

其重量輕和強度高而聞名。此種木材的孔隙率能在

纖維中吸收水份並蒸發，從而抗腐爛和防蟲。我們

的產品專為盡興遊玩而設計，並通過廣泛的安全測

試。此外，我們的團隊開發了一系列適當的方法，

以實現更簡單、更組織化的組裝。我們的座右銘就

是用更少組裝更多的遊玩！但在組裝過程中，如果

您有任何問題或疑慮，請與我們聯繫。我們的客服

可以協助解決缺少零件、說明或維護的相關問題。



 

• 
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• 
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Cedar Summit

  
16 CFR 1303  
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1/8”(3mm) 3/16”(5mm

2 3

T

T

T

5/16”(8mm
1/4”(6mm)

             

3mm 5mm

2 X 1
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KidKraft

 

1.  101 mm x 101 mm 25.4 mm x 101 mm

2. 
3.
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 2     
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 3 

 3    
   0  1      $0 +  

 1  5     $0 +  
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•  
•  
•  KidKra  

KidKra
KidKra   

KidKra

KidKra  

29



Parts and Hardware

Partes y Piezas Para Instalación
部品および金具
零件和五金

Pièces et matériel

2 x 2 x 2

x 2

3

4 65

8

9

7

10 x 6

11 x 2

12

13
15

14 x 5
16 x 2

17

18 x 2

19 x 2

x 2

x 3 x 220
21

22

23

24
25

x 226 x 228

29

x 227

x 230

31

33

32 x 234

x 235
x 2

x 4

36

37

38

39
x 440

x 341 x 242

43 44

45

x 246

4748

49

50

6095-GNGK

a

b

c

5283-STGY

4812-WT

4463-BK

4453-DVGY

a b c d

4449-BK

4454-BK

9207712

x 2
x 2

x 2

x 2

5383-GNGK

a b

4459-BN

5177

4458-BK

b
ca

60964451-SMGY 4452-SMGY 4450-SMGY

x 6 x 2 x 2

30



16 mm

All hardware dimensions are approximate.
Toutes les dimensions du matériel sont approximatives.
Todas las dimensiones de las herramientas son aproximaciones.
金具のサイズはすべておおよそです。
所有五金尺寸都是近似值。

If you need to order parts, 
please order below part#

P-P280113-1A
P-P280113-1B
P-P280113-1C

Si necesita pedir piezas, 
utilice el número de pieza 
indicado a continuación 
para realizar el pedido

Si vous avez besoin de 
commander des pièces, 
veuillez utiliser le numéro 
de référence ci-dessous.

交換部品をご注文の際は、
下記の部品番号を記入し
てください。

1I

9321387

1B

1C 1D

1E

1A

1

P-P280113-1D
P-P280113-1E
P-P280113-1I
9321387

A x 46 E

C x 34

D

x 32

B x 8

x 82

G

J

K

H

x 10

x 4

L x 4

F

I

x 27

x 80

x 41

x 8 x 1

28 mm44 mm

38 mm

62 mm

32 mm

20 mm

75 mm 9 mm

13 mm

Parts and Hardware

Partes y Piezas Para Instalación
部品および金具
零件和五金

Pièces et matériel

31

如果您需要訂購零件，請
在零件編號下面訂購



11 x 

Open frame all the way so all corners 
are at 90 degrees.
Ouvrez le cadre jusqu'au bout pour que 
tous les coins soient à 90 degrés. 
Abra el marco por completo de modo 
que las esquinas queden a 90 grados.
フレームを完全に開けて、全ての角が
90°になるようにします。
始終張開框架，使所有彎角都成 90 度。 

1

32

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

1



Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

3

D

D

D

D

D

D

21 x 

4 x D

6 x D

D
D

D
D

2

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

DD
DD

Important! Inside View
Important ! Vue intérieure 
¡Importante! Vista interior
重要！内側から見た図
重要事項！內視圖

2

33

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

2



Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向

3

4

5

D

D

D

D

E

E

6

31 x 
41 x 
51 x 

4 x D

61 x 

2 x E

3

4

5

34

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

4

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

5

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向



E

E

2 x E

E

E

1

5

35

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

6

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



7

8

7

8

7

8

7

8

F
F

F
F

F
F

F

F

F

F

F

F
F

F

FF

72 x 
82 x 

16 x F

Note orientation of notch
Noter l'orientation des entailles
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de la muesca
くぼみの向きに注意
注意凹口方向

36

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

7

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note orientation of notch
Noter l'orientation des entailles
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de la muesca
くぼみの向きに注意
注意凹口方向



D

D

91 x 

4 x D

2 x 

4 x E

D

D

9

D

D

D

D

9

10

10

10

10

10

E
E

E

E

37

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

8

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

9



11

1 x 

5 x D

11

1 x 

5 x D

11

DD

D
DD

11

7-7/8”
20cm

11

11

DD

D
D

D

12-7/8”
32cm

Flush / Aligné / A ras 
/ 揃える / 齊平

38

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

10

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

11

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



12

B

B

1 x 

4 x B
4 x D

1 x 
2

12

B

B

12

12

2 D
D

D
D

39

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

12

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



1 x 

10 x D

13
5 x 14
1 x 15

13

15
14

14

14
14

14

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

1315
14D D

5/8”
15.9mm

102 x 
161 x 

2 x E
1 x D

D

E

E

10

16

10

13

15

14

40

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

13

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

14

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向

Tight
Serré
Ajustado
ぴったり当てる
貼緊



B
B

B
B

4 x B

10
16

10
DDE

E

2 x E
2 x D

41

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

15

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

16

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



171 x 
182 x 
192 x 

21 x H

17

18

18

1919

H

H
H

H

H

H
H

H
H

HHHH

HHHH HHHH

17

18 18
19

19

42

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

17

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Tight
Serré
Ajustado
ぴったり当てる
貼緊



4453-DVGY-b

4453-DVGY-c4453-DVGY-d

4453-DVGY-a

J

J

I

I

J

J

4454-BK

1 x 

8 x I
10 x J

4453-DVGY
1 x 4454-BK

I
I

I

I
I

I
I

IJ
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

43

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

18



20

20

20

D
D

D
D

D
D

3 x 

6 x D

20

102 x 
161 x 

4 x E
3 x D

10
16

10

D
DE

E

E

D

E

Note The Board Orientation
Noter l'orientation des planches.
Fíjese en la orientación de la tabla.
板の向きに注意します。
注意板面方向   

44

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

19

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

20

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



21
22

22

H
H

HHH
H H

H
HHH

H H
H

HH
H

H

D

D

1 x 
2 x 

18 x H

21
22

2 x D

45

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

22

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

21

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向



5283-STGY

G
G

G
G

1 x 

4 x G

5283-STGY

12-13/32”
31.5cm

2-3/8”
6cm

46

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

23



1 x 

4 x G

4458-BK
1 x 4459-BN-b

1 x 

2 x G

4458-BK

G
G

GG

G
G

23-5/8”
60cm

20-15/32”
52cm

23

1 x 23

23

1-3/8”
3.5cm

5/16”
0.8cm

4458-BK

4459-BN-b

G
G

G

G

19-31/64”
49.5cm

23

4458-BK

G

G

23
25/32”
2cm

47

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

24

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

25



23

G
G

G

G
G

G

9207712

9207712

9207712

2 x 

6 x G

6 x G

G

G

G

G

G

G

9207712

5/8”
1.6cm

48

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

27

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

26

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



24

H

H

Important: Use a hand held screw driver 
and DO NOT over tighten. 

Important : Utiliser un tournevis manuel 
et ne PAS TROP serrer. 

Importante: Use un destornillador de 
mano y no atornille en exceso.

重要：手持ち式のスクリュードライバーを使用
し、締め付けすぎないようにしてください。 
重要事項：使用手持式螺絲起子，切勿過度
鎖緊。

4459-BN-a

1 x 

4459-BN-a1 x 

2 x H

24

2 x C

Note: Close door and vertically center 4459-BN-a to 
4459-BN-b to assemble. 
Remarque : Fermer la porte et centrer verticalement 
4459-BN-a sur 4459-BN-b pour réaliser l'assemblage.
Nota: Cierre la puerta y centre verticalmente 4459-BN-a 
con 4459-BN-b para el montaje.
備考：ドアを閉め、4459-BN-aと4459-BN-bを縦中
央に配置し、取り付けます。
注意：關上門並將 4459-BN-a 垂直置中，對齊 
4459-BN-b 以組裝。

24C

C

4459-BN-b

4459-BN-a

49

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

29

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

28



6095-GNGK

1”
2.5cm

1”
2.5cm

5-5/16”
13.5cm

5-5/16”
13.5cm

6-5/8”
16.8cm

L

L

L

L

G

G

G

G

1 x 

4 x G
4 x L

6095-GNGK

2 x 

12 x G

4449-BK

4449-BK

4449-BK

G

G

G

G

G

G

4449-BK

50

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

31

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

30



25

25

26

27

25
26
27

A
A

A

A
A

A

2 x 
1 x 
1 x 

6 x A

28

28

F
F

F
F

2 x 

4 x F

28

51

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

33

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

32

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向



26

27

4812-WT

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

1 x 

8 x G

4812-WT

G

G

G

G

G
G

A

6 x G
6 x A

A

52

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

35

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

34
Tight
Serré
Ajustado
ぴったり当てる
貼緊



29

29

F

F

F

1 x 

3 x F

29

2 x 

1 x E

30

3-3/4”
9.5cm

30 30

E

53

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

37

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

36



E

E

2 x E

26

27

31

32

26
27
31

A A
A

1 x 
1 x 
1 x 

321 x 

6 x A
A A

A

54

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

39

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

38

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向



3132

EE

A
A

A

A
A

A

2 x E
6 x A

D

D

D

D

33

33

1 x 

4 x D
4 x F

33

F

F

F

F

55

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

41

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

40

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



34 35 36

34
35

36

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A

A
A

A

A

A

A
A

A

A

A

A
A

A

2 x 

22 x A

2 x 
2 x 

34
35
36

56

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

42

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



37
38

1 x 

1 x E

1 x 

D

D

D

D

4 x D

E

37 38

E

37 38

57

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

43

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

44 Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

45

4463-BK

G

G

4451-SMGY4452-SMGY4450-SMGY

x 2

39 39

E

2 x 

1 x E

39

4463-BK
4452-SMGY
4451-SMGY
4450-SMGY

1 x 
1 x 
1 x 
1 x 

2 x G

58

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

46



E

E

4 x E

40 40

41

41

41

C
C

C C C C

C

C

C
C

40

40

40

2 x 

10 x C

1 x 

59

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

47

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

48

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Flush / Aligné / A ras / 揃える / 齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



C

C
C

C
C

C

C
C

C

C

41

41

40

4040

40

41
402 x 

10 x C

1 x 

42
411 x 

10 x C

2 x 

41

42

41

42
42

42

C
C

C C C C

C
C

CC

Flush / Aligné / A ras / 揃える / 齊平

60

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

49

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

50

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Flush / Aligné / A ras / 揃える / 齊平



20-5/8”52.5cm

43

43

C
C

1 x 

2 x C

44

45

44
45

4 x G

2 x 

1 x 
1 x 

6096-a

6096-a
G

G

G

G

6096-a

61

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

51

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

52

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向

Note Hole Orientation 
Notez l'orientation des trous 
Tenga en cuenta la orientación 
de los orificios
穴の向きに注意
注意孔位方向



47
48

4 x G

1 x 

1 x 
1 x 

6096-b

2 x 

1 x 

4 x G

46

46

G

G

G

G

6096-b

46

6096-b

47

48

G

6096-b

G

G

G

7/8”
2cm

10-5/8”
27cm

62

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

53

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

54



6096-a

6096-a

G

G

G

G

6096-a

G

G

4 x 

8 x G

6096-a

63

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

55

Centered 
Centré 
Centrado
中央を揃える
中心對準 

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



D
D

D

D

E
E

E

E

4 x E

4 x D

64

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

56

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

57

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平



2 x D

8 x D

DD

D

D

D
D

D
D

43
D

D

Important! Inside View
Important ! Vue intérieure 
¡Importante! Vista interior
重要！内側から見た図
重要事項！內視圖 

65

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

58

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

59



49
50

6096-c 6096-c

K K

1 x 

2 x K

1 x 
49
50

2 x 6096-c

49

D

49

49

2 x D

D

66

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

60

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

61

Flush
Aligné
A ras
揃える
齊平

Tight
Serré
Ajustado
ぴったり当てる
貼緊



6096-c
K

1 x K

2 x D

D

D

50

50

Important! Inside View
Important ! Vue intérieure 
¡Importante! Vista interior
重要！内側から見た図
重要事項！內視圖 

Tight
Serré
Ajustado
ぴったり当てる
貼緊

67

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

62

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

63



6096-c K

1 x K

4 x G

G

G

5-13/16”
14.8cm

1-3/16”
3cm

Important! Inside View
Important ! Vue intérieure 
¡Importante! Vista interior
重要！内側から見た図
重要事項！內視圖 

68

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

64

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

65



5383-GNGK2 x 

5383-GNGK

5383-GNGK

GG
5177

1 x 

2 x G

5177

69

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

66

Step
Étape
Paso
ステップ
步驟

67


